# OP \$365.00 //160/52

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM474668

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		05/17/2018	Corporation: OHIO

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accent Energy Group, LLC
Street Address:	6100 Emerald Parkway
City:	Dublin
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	43016
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77160752	ITSMYENERGY BY ACCENT ENERGY
Registration Number:	2800978	ACCENT ENERGY
Registration Number:	2800977	ACCENT ENERGY
Registration Number:	3671076	ACCENT ENERGY IT'S GOOD ENERGY
Registration Number:	3649505	CLEANCLIMATE
Registration Number:	3671769	CONSERVEEARN
Registration Number:	3764006	GOACCENT
Registration Number:	3587840	GOGREEN BY ACCENT ENERGY
Registration Number:	3587841	GOGREEN PREMIUM BY ACCENT ENERGY
Registration Number:	3502443	MARKETMINDER BY ACCENT ENERGY
Registration Number:	3293177	
Registration Number:	3806543	MYACCENT
Registration Number:	3405249	RATEESCAPE
Registration Number:	3745540	SAVEORGETPAID

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3177133699

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-713-3412

TRADEMARK REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0407

900451361

Email: twagner@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Tiffini S. Wagner
Address Line 1: One Indiana Square

Address Line 2: Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tiffini S. Wagner
SIGNATURE:	/ Tiffini S. Wagner /
DATE SIGNED:	05/18/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Accent Energy Group LLC no. 2 b#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Accent Energy Group LLC no. 2 b#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Accent Energy Group LLC no. 2 b#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0408

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated May <u>17</u>, 2018 by Fifth Third Bank, an Ohio banking corporation ("Fifth Third"), with its mailing address at Fifth Third Center, 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (Fifth Third acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Agent");

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Accent Energy Group, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), with its mailing address at 6100 Emerald Parkway, Dublin, OH 43016, and Agent are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated January 1, 2012 between Debtor and Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 4, 2012 at Reel 4690, Frame 0904 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property and reassign the same to Debtor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Agent hereby releases its security interests in, and hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application; and
- (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0409

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Agent

Ву	<u>all lines</u>	
Name	Million Mana 1977	*****
Title_	Done who II	

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0410

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

		Application or Registration	Filing or Registration
Trademark	Status	Number	Date
ITSMYENERGY BY ACCENT ENERGY	Published	77/160,752	19-Apr-2007
ACCENT ENERGY	Registered	2,800,978	30-Dec-2003
ACCENT ENERGY and Design	Registered	2,800,977	30-Dec-2003
ACCENT ENERGY			
ACCENT ENERGY IT'S GOOD ENERGY	Registered	3,671,076	18-Aug-2009
CLEANCLIMATE	Registered	3,649,505	07-Jul-2009
CONSERVEEARN	Registered	3,671,769	25-Aug-2009
GOACCENT	Registered	3,764,006	23-Mar-2010
GOGREEN BY ACCENT ENERGY	Registered	3,587,840	10-Mar-2009
GOGREEN PREMIUM BY ACCENT ENERGY	Registered	3,587,841	10-Mar-2009
MARKETMINDER BY ACCENT ENERGY	Registered	3,502,443	16-Sep-2008
Miscellaneous Triangle Design	Registered	3,293,177	18-Sep-2007
MYACCENT	Registered	3,806,543	22-Jun-2010
RATEESCAPE	Registered	3,405,249	01-Apr-2008
SAVEORGETPAID	Registered	3,745,540	02-Feb-2010

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/18/2018 REEL: 006387 FRAME: 0411